To the equity holders of the Company   3,587 (722) 1,746 (685)

Non-controlling interests   - - - -

   3,587 (722) 1,746 (685)

Total comprehensive income attributable
to:

To the equity holders of the Company   3,587 (719) 1,746 (682)

Non-controlling interests   - - - -

   3,587 (719) 1,746 (682)

Earnings per share (EPS) for continuing
operations:

Basic and diluted, profit for the period
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
parent (in EUR)

26 0.46 (0.09)

* Note 2
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer  Kristijonas Kaikaris   As at 30 April 2024

Chief Financial Officer  Vygantas Reifonas   As at 30 April 2024

Novaturas AB

31

Statements of changes in equity

Group Notes
Issued
capital

Cash flow
hedge

reserve

Own shares
acquired

Own shares
acquisition

reserve
(restated)

Legal
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Retained
earnings
(restated)

Equity
attributable
to the equity
holders of
the parent
company

Balance reported as at 31 December
2021, as originally reported

 234 (3) - - 29 145 14,683 15,088

Restatement due to change in
accounting policy

2 - - - - - - 267 267

Restatement due to correction of the
error

2 - - - - - - (181) (181)

Restated balance as at 31 December
2021

 234 (3) - - 29 145 14,769 15,174

Net profit (loss) for period  - - - - - - (722) (722)

Other comprehensive income (loss)  - 3 - - - - - 3

Total comprehensive income (loss)  - 3 - - - - (722) (719)

Transfer to own share acquisition reserve 12 - - - 1,250 - - (1,250) -

Restated balance as at 31 December
2022

 234 - - 1,250 29 145 12,797 14,455

Net profit (loss) for period  - - - - - - 3,587 3,587

Total comprehensive income (loss)  - - - - - - 3,587 3,587

Share based payments 27 - - - - - - 80 80

Acquisition of own shares 1 - - (183) - - - - (183)

Balance as at 31 December 2023   234 - (183) 1,250 29 145 16,464 17,939

(Continued in the next page)

Novaturas AB

32

Statements of changes in equity (continued)

Company Notes
Issued
capital

Cash flow
hedge

reserve

Own shares
acquired

Own shares
acquisition

reserve
(restated)

Legal
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Retained
earnings
(restated)

Equity
attributable
to the equity

holders of
the parent
company

Balance reported as at 31 December
2021, as originally reported

  234 (3) - - 29 - 10,454 10,714

Restatement due to change in
accounting policy

2 - - - - - - 120 120

Restatement due to correction of the
error

2 - - - - - - (101) (101)

Restated balance as at 31 December
2021

  234 (3) - - 29 - 10,473 10,733

Net profit (loss) for period  - - - - - - (686) (686)

Other comprehensive income (loss)  - 3 - - - -  3

Total comprehensive income (loss)   - 3 - - - - (686) (683)

Transfer to own share acquisition reserve 12   1,250   (1,250) -

Restated balance as at 31 December
2022

  234 - - 1,250 29 - 8,537 10,050

Net profit (loss) for period  - - - - - - 1,746 1,746

Total comprehensive income (loss)   - - - - - - 1,746 1,746

Share based payments 27 - - - - - - 80 80

Acquisition of own shares 1 - - (183) - - - - (183)

Balance as at 31 December 2023   234 - (183) 1,250 29 - 10,363 11,693

(Concluded)
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer  Kristijonas Kaikaris   As at 30 April 2024

Chief Financial Officer  Vygantas Reifonas   As at 30 April 2024

Novaturas AB

33

Statements of cash flows

Notes

Group Company

  2023
2022

(restated)*
2023

2022
(restated)*

Cash flows from (to) operating activities

Net profit   3,587 (722) 1,746 (685)

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortisation 20, 21 355 259 265 179

Income tax for the reporting period 23 481 63 463 21

[…]

18) 49k EUR were reclassified from trade receivables to contract assets due to change in structure of the Group's
statement of financial position for year 2021.

19) 170k EUR were reclassified from trade receivables to contract assets due to change in structure of the Company's
statement of financial position for year 2022.

20) 18k EUR were reclassified from prepayments and deferred expenses to contract assets due to change in structure
of the Company's statement of financial position for year 2021.

21) 647k EUR were reclassified from other receivables to capitalized contract costs due to change in structure of the
Group's statement of financial position for year 2022.

22) 145k EUR were reclassified from other receivables to capitalized contract costs due to change in structure of the
Company's statement of financial position for year 2022.

Novaturas AB

 43

Impact on the affected captions of the Group’s previous period statement of financial position and statement of

comprehensive income:

Group

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

As at 31
December 2022

As at 31
December 2022

Prepayments 18,534 - - (3,394) 15,140

Capitalized contract costs - - 718 1,941 2,659

Trade accounts and other
receivables

518 - - 1,595 2,113

Contract assets - - - 233 233

Other current assets 1,694 (1,023) - (375) 296

   -

Total current assets 23,520 (1,023) 718 - 23,215

   -

TOTAL ASSETS 55,895 (1,023) 718 - 55,590

   -

Reserve for acquisition of own
shares

- 1,250 - - 1,250

Retained earnings 13,865 (1,549) 481 - 12,797

   -

Total equity 14,273 (299) 481 - 14,455

   -

Contract liabilities - - - 15,716 15,716

Advances received 14,392 - - (14,392) -

Other current liabilities and accrued
expenses

3,745 (724) 237 (1,324) 1,934

Total current liabilities 34,578 (724) 237 - 34,091

   -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 55,895 (1,023) 718 - 55,590

Novaturas AB

 44

Group

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

As at 1st January
2022

As at 1st January
2022

Prepayments 6,244 - - (1,861) 4,383

Capitalized contract costs - 388 - 972 1,360

Trade accounts and other
receivables

167 - - 901 1,068

Contract assets - - - 49 49

Other current assets 471 - - (61) 410

Total current assets 12,871 388 - - 13,259

TOTAL ASSETS 44,641 388 - - 45,029

Reserve for acquisition of own
shares

- - - - -

Retained earnings 14,683 267 (181) - 14,769

Total equity 15,088 267 (181) - 15,174

Contract liabilities - - - 8,301 8,301

Advances received 8,615 - - (8,615) -

Other current financial liabilities 4 - - (4) -

Other current liabilities and accrued
expenses

1,328 121 181 318 1,948

Total current liabilities 17,114 121 181 - 17,416

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 44,641 388 - - 45,029

Group

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

2022 2022

Selling expenses (15,804) (118) 214 - (15,708)

Operating profit  222 (118) 214 - 318

Profit before tax (755) (118) 214 - (659)

Net profit (loss) (818) (118) 214 - (722)

   -

Total comprehensive income  (815) (118) 214 - (719)

   -

Net profit attributable to: - - - - -

To the equity holders of the
Company

(818) (118) 214 - (722)

   -   - -

   -

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

- - - - -

To the equity holders of the
Company

(815) (118) 214 - (719)

   -   - -

   -

Earnings per share (EPS) for
continuing operations:

- - - - -

Basic and diluted, profit for the period
attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent (in EUR)

(0.10) (0.02) 0.03 - (0.09)

Novaturas AB

 45

Impact on the affected captions of the Company’s previous period statement of financial position and statement of

comprehensive income:

Company

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

As at 31
December 2022

As at 31 December
2022

Prepayments 7,012 - - (1,127) 5,885

Capitalized contract costs - - 367 848 1,215

Trade accounts and other
receivables

471 - - 275 746

Contract assets - - - 170 170

Receivable from related parties 567 1,023 - - 1,590

Other current assets 1,394 (1,023) - (166) 205

Total current assets 10,096 - 367 - 10,463

TOTAL ASSETS 45,091 - 367 - 45,458

Reserve for acquisition of own
shares

- 1,250 - - 1,250

Retained earnings 9,741 (1,432) 228 - 8,537

Total equity 10,004 (182) 228 - 10,050

Contract liabilities - - - 8,073 8,073

Advances received 7,359 - - (7,359) -

Other current liabilities and accrued
expenses

1,429 182 139 (714) 1,036

Total current liabilities 21,754 182 139 - 22,075

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 45,091 - 367 - 45,458

Novaturas AB

 46

Company

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

As at 1st January
2022

As at 1st January
2022

Prepayments 4,107 - - (871) 3,236

Capitalized contract costs - - 187 424 611

Trade accounts and other
receivables

149 - - 412 561

Contract assets - - - 18 18

Receivable from related parties 177 - - - 177

Other current assets 361 - - 17 378

Total current assets 5,495 - 187 - 5,682

TOTAL ASSETS 39,913 - 187 - 40,100

Reserve for acquisition of own
shares

- - - - -

Retained earnings 10,454 (101) 120 - 10,473

Total equity 10,714 (101) 120 - 10,733

Contract liabilities - - - 4,309 4,309

Advances received 4,522 - - (4,522) -

Other current financial liabilities 4 - - (4) -

Other current liabilities and
accrued expenses

628 101 67 217 1,013

Total current liabilities 10,462 101 67 - 10,630

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

39,913 - 187 - 40,100

Company

As originally
reported Errors

corrected

Changes in
accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cations

Restated

2022 2022

Selling expenses (8,184) (80) 108 - (8,156)

Operating profit  802 (80) 108 - 830

Profit before tax (692) (80) 108 - (664)

Net profit (loss) (713) (80) 108 - (685)

Total comprehensive income  (710) (80) 108 - (682)

Net profit attributable to: - - - - -

To the equity holders of the
Company

(713) (80) 108 - (685)

  - - - - -

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

- - - - -

To the equity holders of the
Company

(710) (80) 108 - (682)

  - - - - -

Earnings per share (EPS) for
continuing operations:

- - - - -

Basic and diluted, profit for the
period attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent (in
EUR)

(0.09) (0.01) 0.01 - (0.09)

Novaturas AB

 47

3  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the

EU, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,

income and expenses and disclosure of contingencies. The significant areas of estimation used in the preparation of the